

ORDER OF AN EXECUTIVE OFFICER UNFIT FOR HUMAN HABITATION ORDER TO VACATE

To: Muslim Community Foundation of Calgary

"the Owner"

And To: Abid Rasheed

"the Owner"

And To: All Occupant(s) of the following Housing premises: 8415 52 Street NE

RE: Those housing premises located in Calgary, Alberta and municipally described as:

8415 52 Street NE, Calgary, Alberta T3J 4H1

WHEREAS I, an Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services, have inspected the above noted premises pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Act, RSA 2000, c. P-37, as amended;

AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following conditions exist in and about the above noted premises which are or may become injurious or dangerous to the public health or which might hinder in any manner the prevention or suppression of disease, in contravention of the Public Health Act and the Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation, Alberta Regulation 243/2003 namely:

- a. The furnace system and thermostat were not operational. Occupants were using portable electric heaters to heat the home.
- b. The septic field system was failing, and sewage was observed on the surface near the property.
- c. A mouse and fly infestation was present throughout the home. Flies were observed in all areas and live mice were heard in the ceilings/ walls, with mouse droppings observed throughout.
- d. The interior walls may be compromised due to significant mold damage observed in the property. This was also noted in a previous Municipal Government Act (MGA) Order issued by a Safety Codes Officer with the City of Calgary.
- e. The exterior walls may also be compromised due to significant mold damage, including but not limited to drywall, insulation, and structural supports. This was also noted in a previous MGA Order issued by a Safety Codes Officer with the City of Calgary.
- f. There was no handrail installed along the stairs to the upper sleeping area.
- g. There was no guardrail installed along the area above the stairs, and the drop-down height measured greater than 2 feet.
- h. There was no effective emergency egress in the upper sleeping area, as the patio door was blocked by a guardrail, the window near the stairs could not be properly opened, and the window across from the washroom was an awning-style window with a dividing bar that obstructed egress.

- i. When the toilet in the upper washroom was flushed, significant amounts of water gushed from the base of the toilet. Additional water was observed pouring from the basement plumbing lines.
- j. The patio door lock was not locking properly.
- k. There was no handrail installed along the stairs to the basement area.
- I. Stagnant, dirty water was observed in the basement crawl space beneath the stairs and in the utility room near the furnace.
- m. Active water leaks were observed in several plumbing lines in the basement.
- n. Windows were missing throughout the lower portion of the home, and wooden planks were being used to block the open holes. Gaps to the outside were observed around the wooden boards, indicating that the home is not properly weatherproof.
- o. The shingles on the roof were badly rotted, curling, and in disrepair throughout.
- p. The kitchen sink was missing its faucet spout.
- q. The fridge was missing a crisper bin and some of its door shelf rails.
- r. Electrical outlet and light switch covers were missing or damaged throughout the home.
- s. Several exposed electrical wires were hanging haphazardly throughout the home.
- t. The flooring in the hallway near the kitchen was in disrepair and separating, exposing raw wood.
- u. Fist-sized holes were observed in the walls along the stairs to the basement.
- v. Mold was observed along the wall of the kitchen cabinet under the kitchen sink. The area was very musty.
- w. Floor tiles in the upper washroom were badly cracked, damaged, and missing in sections.
- x. The carpeted floor outside the upper washroom was badly soaked, wet, and discolored, possibly due to sewage. The baseboards in the area were also water-damaged, stained, rotted and moldy.
- y. There was no proper hand sinks installed in the upper washroom.
- z. There was no mechanical ventilation or openable window in the upper washroom, which contained two toilets and two showers.
- aa. A large hole was present in the ceiling of the upper washroom, as a proper attic cover was not installed.
- bb. The two showers in the upper washroom had makeshift surrounds that were not watertight or properly secured.
- cc. Water was leaking from the showerhead faucets in the upper washroom.
- dd. Mold growth and water damage were observed around the ceiling light fixture outside one of the toilet rooms in the upper washroom.
- ee. The shower doors in the upper washroom were interior doors made of absorbent material. As a result, the entire bottom section of the doors was badly water damaged, stained, and moldy.
- ff. Vent covers were missing throughout the house, leaving open holes in the floor.
- gg. The hot water handle was missing from the bathtub in the bathroom closest to the kitchen.
- hh. Insect screens were missing from some of the openable windows throughout the home.
- ii. A bacteriological water sample taken on August 27, 2025, at the kitchen tap showed the presence of Total Coliforms. Chemical water samples are still pending, and the Director of the Muslim Community Foundation of Calgary, indicated that the well water may not have been previously tested for potability.

AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following breaches of the Housing Regulation, Alberta Regulation 173/99, and the Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation, Alberta Regulation 243/2003, and the Minimum Housing and Health Standards exist in and about the above noted premises, namely:

- a. The furnace system and thermostat were not operational. Occupants were using portable electric heaters to heat the home. This is a contravention of section IV(8)(a)(i) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: All heating facilities within a housing premises are to be properly installed and maintained in good working condition, and be capable of safely and adequately heating all habitable rooms, bathrooms, and toilet rooms within the building to a temperature of at least 22C(71F), or maintained at a temperature of at least 22C(71F) when the control of the supplied heat in a dwelling is the responsibility of a person other than the occupant. This is also a contravention of section IV(8)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Cooking appliances and portable space heaters shall not be used as the primary source for the required heat to a habitable room.
- b. The septic field system was failing, and sewage was observed on the surface near the property. This is a contravention of section IV(6)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: The plumbing system and the sanitary drainage system or private sewage disposal system, as the case may be, including drains, fixtures, traps, vents, stacks, waste disposal facilities, pumpout sewage holding tanks, septic tanks and the disposal system shall be maintained in a proper operating condition.
- c. A mouse and fly infestation was present throughout the home. Flies were observed in all areas, and live mice were heard in the ceilings/ walls, with mouse droppings observed throughout. This is a contravention of section V(16)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: The owner shall ensure that the housing premises are free of insect and rodent infestations.
- d. The interior walls may be compromised due to significant mold damage observed in the property. This was also noted in a previous MGA Order issued by a Safety Codes Officer with the City of Calgary. This is a contravention of section III of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: The owner shall ensure that the housing premises is structurally sound, in a safe condition, in good repair, and maintained in a waterproof, windproof and weatherproof condition. This is also a contravention of section 2(1) of the Public Health Act Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation, 2003 which states that: No person shall create, commit or maintain a nuisance. This is also a contravention of section III(1)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Building materials that have been damaged or show evidence of rot or other deterioration shall be repaired or replaced.
- e. The exterior walls may also be compromised by significant mold growth damage, including but not limited to drywall, insulation, and structural supports. This was also noted in a previous MGA Order issued by a Safety Codes Officer with the City of Calgary. This is a contravention of section III of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: The owner shall ensure that the housing premises is structurally sound, in a safe condition, in good repair, and maintained in a waterproof, windproof and weatherproof condition. This is also a contravention of section 2(1) of the Public Health Act Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation, 2003 which states that: No person shall create, commit or maintain a nuisance. This is also a contravention of section III(1)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Building materials that have been damaged or show evidence of rot or other deterioration shall be repaired or replaced.

- f. There was no handrail installed along the stairs to the upper sleeping area. This is a contravention of section III(3)(c)(i) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Inside or outside stairs or porches including all treads, risers, supporting structural members, handrails, guards and balconies, shall be maintained in good repair and shall comply with the requirements of the Alberta Building Code or a Professional Engineer design.
- g. There was no guardrail installed along the area above the stairs, and the drop-down height measured greater than 2 feet. This is a contravention of section III(3)(c)(i) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Inside or outside stairs or porches including all treads, risers, supporting structural members, handrails, guards and balconies, shall be maintained in good repair and shall comply with the requirements of the Alberta Building Code or a Professional Engineer design.
- h. There was no effective emergency egress in the upper sleeping area, as the patio door was blocked by a guardrail, the window near the stairs could not be properly opened, and the window across from the washroom was an awning-style window with a dividing bar that obstructed egress. This is a contravention of section III(3)(b)(ii) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Windows referred to in section III(3)(b)(i) shall provide unobstructed openings with areas not less than 0.35 m2 (3.8ft2), with no dimension less than 380 mm (15"). This is also a contravention of section III(3)(b)(iii) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: If the window referred III(3)(b)(i) is provided with security bars, the security bars shall be installed so they may be opened from the inside without the use of any tools or special knowledge.
- i. When the toilet in the upper washroom was flushed, significant amounts of water gushed from the base of the toilet. Additional water was observed pouring from the basement plumbing lines. This is a contravention of section IV(6)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: All plumbing fixtures shall be serviceable, free from leaks, trapped and vented to the outside.
- j. The patio door lock was not locking properly. This is a contravention of section III(3)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Exterior windows and doors shall be capable of being secured.
- k. There was no handrail installed along the stairs to the basement area. This is a contravention of section III(3)(c)(i) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Inside or outside stairs or porches including all treads, risers, supporting structural members, handrails, guards and balconies, shall be maintained in good repair and shall comply with the requirements of the Alberta Building Code or a Professional Engineer design.
- I. Stagnant, dirty water was observed in the basement crawl space beneath the stairs and in the utility room near the furnace. This is a contravention of section III(1)(a, and b) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: the housing premises shall be structurally sound, and; basements, cellars or crawl spaces shall be structurally sound, and maintained in good repair and free from water infiltration and accumulation.
- m. Active water leaks were observed in several plumbing lines in the basement. This is a contravention of section IV(6)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which

states that: All plumbing fixtures shall be serviceable, free from leaks, trapped and vented to the outside.

- n. Windows were missing throughout the lower portion of the home, and wooden planks were being used to block the open holes. Gaps to the outside were observed around the wooden boards, indicating that the home is not properly weatherproof. This is a contravention of section III of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: The owner shall ensure that the housing premises is structurally sound, in a safe condition, in good repair, and maintained in a waterproof, windproof and weatherproof condition.
- o. The shingles on the roof were badly rotted, curling, and in disrepair throughout. This is a contravention of section III(1)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Building materials that have been damaged or show evidence of rot or other deterioration shall be repaired or replaced. This is also a contravention of section III(2)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: The roof and exterior cladding of walls shall be maintained in a waterproof, windproof and weatherproof condition.
- p. The kitchen sink was missing its faucet spout. This is a contravention of section IV(14)(a)(i) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Every housing premises shall be provided with a food preparation area, which includes: a kitchen sink that is supplied with potable hot and cold water and suitably sized to allow preparation of food, washing utensils and any other cleaning operation.
- q. The fridge was missing a crisper bin and some of its door shelf rails. This is a contravention of section IV(14)(a)(iv) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Every housing premises shall be provided with a food preparation area, which includes: a stove and a refrigerator that are maintained in a safe and proper operating condition. The refrigerator shall be capable of maintaining a temperature of 4 degrees C.
- r. Electrical outlet and light switch covers were missing or damaged throughout the home. This is a contravention of section IV(11) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Every housing premises shall be supplied with electrical service. Outlets, switches and fixtures shall be properly installed and shall be maintained in a good and safe working condition.
- s. Several exposed electrical wires were hanging haphazardly throughout the home. This is a contravention of section IV(11) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Every housing premises shall be supplied with electrical service. Outlets, switches and fixtures shall be properly installed and shall be maintained in a good and safe working condition.
- t. The flooring in the hallway near the kitchen was in disrepair and separating, exposing raw wood. This is a contravention of section III(5) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: All walls, windows, ceilings, floors, and floor coverings shall be maintained in good repair, free of cracks, holes, loose or lifting coverings and in a condition that renders it easy to clean.
- u. Fist-sized holes were observed in the walls along the stairs to the basement. This is a contravention of section III(5) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states

that: All walls, windows, ceilings, floors, and floor coverings shall be maintained in good repair, free of cracks, holes, loose or lifting coverings and in a condition that renders it easy to clean.

- v. Mold was observed along the wall of the kitchen cabinet under the kitchen sink. The area was very musty. This is a contravention of section III(1)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Building materials that have been damaged or show evidence of rot or other deterioration shall be repaired or replaced. This is also a contravention of section 2(1) of the Public Health Act Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation, 2003 which states that: No person shall create, commit or maintain a nuisance.
- w. Floor tiles in the upper washroom were badly cracked, damaged, and missing in sections. This is a contravention of section III(5)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Rooms containing a flush toilet and/or a bathtub or shower shall have walls and floors that are smooth, non-absorbent to moisture and easy to clean. All walls shall form a watertight joint with each other, the floor, the ceiling and where applicable with the bathtub or shower.
- x. The carpeted floor outside the upper washroom was badly soaked, wet, and discolored, possibly due to sewage. The baseboards in the area were also water-damaged, stained, rotted and moldy. This is a contravention of section III(5) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: All walls, windows, ceilings, floors, and floor coverings shall be maintained in good repair, free of cracks, holes, loose or lifting coverings and in a condition that renders it easy to clean. This is also a contravention of section III(1)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Building materials that have been damaged or show evidence of rot or other deterioration shall be repaired or replaced.
- y. There was no proper hand sinks installed in the upper washroom. This is a contravention of section IV(7) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Except where exempt by regulation, every housing premises shall be provided with plumbing fixtures of an approved type consisting of at least a flush toilet, a wash basin, and a bathtub or shower.
- z. There was no mechanical ventilation or openable window in the upper washroom, which contained two toilets and two showers. This is a contravention of section IV(7)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: All rooms containing a flush toilet and/or bathtub or shower shall be provided with natural or mechanical ventilation.
- aa. A large hole was present in the ceiling of the upper washroom, as a proper attic cover was not installed. This is a contravention of section III(5)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Rooms containing a flush toilet and/or a bathtub or shower shall have walls and floors that are smooth, non-absorbent to moisture and easy to clean. All walls shall form a watertight joint with each other, the floor, the ceiling and where applicable with the bathtub or shower.
- bb. The two showers in the upper washroom had makeshift surrounds that were not watertight or properly secured. This is a contravention of section III(5)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Rooms containing a flush toilet and/or a bathtub or shower shall have walls and floors that are smooth, non-absorbent to moisture and easy to

- clean. All walls shall form a watertight joint with each other, the floor, the ceiling and where applicable with the bathtub or shower.
- cc. Water was leaking from the showerhead faucets in the upper washroom. This is a contravention of section IV(6)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: All plumbing fixtures shall be serviceable, free from leaks, trapped and vented to the outside.
- dd. Mold growth and water damage were observed around the ceiling light fixture outside one of the toilet rooms in the upper washroom. This is a contravention of section III(1)(c) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Building materials that have been damaged or show evidence of rot or other deterioration shall be repaired or replaced. This is also a contravention of section 2(1) of the Public Health Act Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation, 2003 which states that: No person shall create, commit or maintain a nuisance.
- ee. The shower doors in the upper washroom were interior doors made of absorbent material. As a result, the entire bottom section of the doors was badly water damaged, stained, and moldy. This is a contravention of section III(5)(a) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Rooms containing a flush toilet and/or a bathtub or shower shall have walls and floors that are smooth, non-absorbent to moisture and easy to clean. All walls shall form a watertight joint with each other, the floor, the ceiling and where applicable with the bathtub or shower.
- ff. Vent covers were missing throughout the house, leaving open holes in the floor. This is a contravention of section III (5) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: All walls, windows, ceilings, floors, and floor coverings shall be maintained in good repair, free of cracks, holes, loose or lifting coverings and in a condition that renders it easy to clean.
- gg. The hot water handle was missing from the bathtub in the bathroom closest to the kitchen. This is a contravention of section IV (7) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Except where exempt by regulation, every housing premises shall be provided with plumbing fixtures of an approved type consisting of at least a flush toilet, a wash basin, and a bathtub or shower.
- hh. Insect screens were missing from some of the openable windows throughout the home. This is a contravention of section III(2)(b)(iii) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: During the portion of the year when there is a need for protection against flies and other flying insects, every window or other device intended for ventilation shall be supplied with effective screens.
- ii. A bacteriological water sample taken on August 27, 2025, at the kitchen tap showed the presence of Total Coliforms. Chemical water samples are still pending, and the Director of the Muslim Community Foundation of Calgary, indicated that the well water may not have been previously tested for potability. This is a contravention of section IV (9) of the Minimum Housing and Health Standards which states that: Every building used in whole or in part, as housing premises shall be supplied with a potable water supply of sufficient volume, pressure and temperature to serve the needs of the inhabitants.

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of the foregoing, the above noted premises are hereby declared to be **Unfit for Human Habitation**.

NOW THEREFORE, I hereby **ORDER** and **DIRECT**:

- 1. That the Owner(s) takes all steps necessary to ensure all Occupants vacate the above noted premises on or before September 20, 2025.
- 2. That the Owner(s) immediately undertake and diligently pursue the completion of the following work in and about the above noted premises, namely:
 - a. Repair or replace the furnace and thermostat to ensure the heating facilities can maintain a minimum indoor temperature of 22 degrees Celsius in all habitable rooms.
 - b. Repair or replace the septic system servicing the home and ensure all plumbing and draining systems are operating properly.
 - c. Eliminate the mouse and fly infestation by retaining the services of a professional pest control company. Seal entry points and maintain the premises in a clean and sanitary condition to prevent reinfestation.
 - d. Retain the services of a structural engineer to review the structure of the property and prepare a report outlining the repairs required as previously required by a Safety Codes Officer with the City of Calgary.
 - e. Retain the services of an Environmental Health or Indoor Air Quality Consultant to:
 (i) assess the conditions within the above noted premises including conducting environmental air quality analyses of the interior spaces (including the attic, wall and floor cavities, and crawlspaces) for water and mould damage; and
 (ii) prepare for review by Alberta Health Services a detailed assessment report and scope of work plan.
 - Testing and reporting shall follow the requirements outlined in Alberta Health Services' Fungal Air Testing Protocol outlined in the AHS document "Fungal Air Testing, Investigation and Reporting Requirements for Extensively Mould Contaminated Buildings" and must include extensive intrusive and destructive testing and shall include inspection and assessment of hidden cavities and surfaces such as, but not limited to, cutting access holes (or using a borescope) into walls and ceilings, lifting carpets or vinyl sheet flooring, removing wallpaper for investigation purposes. The consultant's report shall, at a minimum, describe the building construction, finishes, materials and components and the results of their investigations along with recommendations for restoration, repair, and remediation as required for reoccupation of the unit.
 - f. Retain the services of a qualified contractor trained in mould remediation to remove and replace or clean, as required, any and all drywall, building materials, and finishing materials, or any other item that is or may be water damaged, infested with or damaged by mould or bacteria or otherwise contaminated. All paneling, drywall, vapour barrier and insulation throughout the entire basement, including ceilings and rim board areas, shall be removed and disposed of. All wood framing throughout the basement shall be assessed and disposed of if it cannot be adequately cleaned. All concrete basement walls and floors shall then be thoroughly washed with detergent and water and quickly dried. The concrete

- basement floor shall not be covered or painted until after remediation and air sampling is complete and has been accepted by an Alberta Health Services Public Health Inspector.
- g. Retain the services of a licensed furnace technician to inspect, clean and disinfect the HVAC supply air ducts, floor vents, return air plenums and the furnace within the premises. This required cleaning shall take place as a final step after the completion of all remediation work but before final air sampling.
- h. Install a sturdy guard rail that meets Alberta Building Code requirements or is approved by a Safety Codes Officer.
- Install a guardrail above the stairs that meets Alberta Building Code requirements or is approved by a Safety Codes Officer.
- j. Retain the services of a certified electrician to assess and identify all electrical deficiencies throughout the property and complete all electrical repairs based on their assessment.
- k. Provide unobstructed emergency egress in the upper sleeping area. The window or patio door must be able to be opened without any special tools or knowledge and meet minimum size requirements of 3.8 sq ft, with no dimension less than 15 inches.
- I. Repair or replace the toilet that is leaking water in the upper washroom area.
- m. Repair or replace the lock to ensure the patio door can be secured.
- n. Install a sturdy handrail that meets Alberta Building Code requirements along the stairs to the basement area.
- o. Repair or replace all leaking plumbing lines.
- p. Investigate all sources of water causing significant water accumulation in the basement areas and properly repair. Then, dry and clean all the accumulated water in the basement.
- q. Install proper windows or seal the gaps to ensure the home is weatherproof and secure.
- r. Repair or replace roof shingles to maintain the home in a waterproof and weatherproof condition.
- s. Install a proper faucet spout at the kitchen sink and ensure it is functional.
- t. Install missing crisper bins and shelf rails along the fridge door to ensure suitability for food storage.
- u. Repair or replace the flooring near the kitchen to ensure it is in good condition and easy to clean.
- v. Patch the holes in the wall along the stairs to the basement and ensure the area is finished to be smooth, non-absorbent to moisture, and easy to clean.
- w. Remove all damaged tiles in the upper washroom and replace with new materials. Ensure watertight joints are formed and the area is made non-absorbent and easy to clean
- x. Remove and replace all saturated carpets and damaged baseboards near the upper washroom.
- y. Install proper hand sinks with a basin in the upper washroom for handwashing purposes.
- z. Install mechanical ventilation or an openable window in the upper washroom.
- aa. Install a proper attic cover in the washroom.
- bb. Install watertight, properly secured shower surrounds made of smooth, nonabsorbent materials.
- cc. Repair or replace leaking shower head faucets.
- dd. Install vent covers over the exposed vents throughout the home.

- ee. Install a functioning hot water handle to allow for proper temperature control in the bathroom, near the kitchen.
- ff. Install effective insect screens on all openable windows throughout the home.
- gg. Ensure the water to the home is potable.
- 3. That until such time as the work referred to above is completed to the satisfaction of an Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services; the above noted premises shall remain vacant and secure from unauthorized entry.

The above conditions were noted at the time of inspection and may not necessarily reflect all deficiencies. You are advised that further work may be required to ensure full compliance with the Public Health Act and regulations, or to prevent a public health nuisance.

DATED at Calgary, Alberta, August 29, 2025 Confirmation of a verbal order issued to the Director of the Muslim Community Foundation of Calgary, Abid Rasheed, on August 27, 2025

Executive Officer
Alberta Health Services

You have the right to appeal

A person who

a) is directly affected by a decision of a Regional Health Authority, and

b) feels himself aggrieved by the decision

may appeal the decision by submitting a Notice of Appeal form within ten (10) days after receiving the order to:

Public Health Appeal Board c/o Central Reception Main Floor, ATB Place North Tower 10025 Jasper Avenue NW Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 1S6 Phone: 780-222-5186

Phone: 780-222-5186 Fax: 780-422-0914

Email: HealthAppealBoard@gov.ab.ca

Website: https://www.alberta.ca/public-health-appeal-board.aspx

A Notice of Appeal form may be obtained by contacting the Public Health Appeal Board or visiting their website.

Health Legislation, Regulations and Standards

Electronic versions of the Public Health Act and Regulations are available at the Alberta King's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or https://www.alberta.ca/alberta-kings-printer.aspx.

Order of an Executive Officer – Unfit for Human Habitation - Order to Vacate
RE: The premises located in Calgary, Alberta and municipally described as: 8415 52 Street NE, Calgary, Alberta T3J 4H1
Page 11 of 11

Health Legislation and regulations are available for purchase. Please contact Alberta King's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or https://www.alberta.ca/alberta-kings-printer.aspx.

Copies of standards are available by visiting: https://www.alberta.ca/health-standards-and-guidelines.aspx

Template revised April 17, 2025

Copy Calgary Police Services, Calgary Fire Department, Calgary Safety Codes, Calgary Bylaw Services

Calgary • Southport • Environmental Public Health

10101 Southport Road SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2W 3N2

https://www.ahs.ca/eph